
GENERAL NOTES / SPECIFICATIONS:

1. THESE WORKING DRAWINGS ARE PROVIDED TO DESCRIBE THE FULL DETAILS OF THE BUILDNG OR STRUCTURE 
SHOWN.  THEY MAY ALSO BE USED AS DOCUMENTS FOR CONSTRUCTION. ALL NOTES AND DIMENSIONS ARE SUBJECT 
TO CHANGE ACCORDING TO THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS, OWNER, LOCAL BUILDING OFFICAL, APPLICABLE CODES, 
BUILDING REQUIREMENTS AND SITE CONDITIONS. THESE DRAWINGS ARE TO BE CHECKED BY THE CONTRACTOR(S), 
INCLUDING COORDINATION OF THESE AGAINST ANY OTHER CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS. ANY ERRORS OR 
OMISSIONS MUST BE REPORTED IN WRITING TO THE CONSULTING ENGINEER PRIOR COMMENCEMENT OF 
CONSTRUCTION. 

2. THESE DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE SCALED.

3. CONTRACTOR TO FIELD VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS.

4. ALL WORK SHALL BE DONE IN ACCORDANCE WITH LATEST EDITIONS OF THE ONTARIO BUILDING CODE, ONTARIO 
ELECTRICAL CODE, AND THE ONTARIO FIRE CODE.  

5. THE WORK SHALL ALSO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL LOCAL CODES AND AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION.  

6. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH ALL TRADES INCLUDING SUBCONTRACTORS TO ENSURE NO 
CONFLICTS AND TO ENSURE EFFICIENT COMPLETION OF THE WORK. 

7. EVERY ATTEMPT HAS BEEN MADE FOR COMPLETENESS HOWEVER IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO 
CONFIRM SITE CONDITIONS AND FIELD CONSTRUCTION.   

8. UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED OTHERWISE ON THE DRAWINGS, NO PROVISION HAS BEEN MADE IN THE DESIGN 
FOR CONDITIONS OCCURRING DURING CONSTRUCTION.  THE CONTRACTOR IS TO PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY 
BRACINGS AND SHORING REQUIRED FOR STRESSES AND INSTABILITY OCCURRING FROM ANY CAUSE DURING 
CONSTRUCTION.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ACCEPT FULL RESPONSIBILITY FOR ALL SUCH MEASURES.  IT SHALL ALSO 
BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY BRACINGS, SHORINGS, SHEET PILING OR 
OTHER TEMPORARY SUPPORTS TO SAFEGUARD ALL EXISTING OR ADJACENT STRUCTURES AFFECTED BY THIS WORK.

WOOD FRAMING:

1. ALL FRAMING LUMBER TO CONFORM TO O.B.C. STANDARD SIZES OF JOISTS, LINTELS, ETC. INDICATED ON 
DRAWINGS, SPECIFIED AS PER NO.2 OR BETTER (UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE).

2. BEAMS ARE TO HAVE A MINIMUM 3 1/2" END BEARING.

3. PROVIDE BUILT-UP WOOD POSTS BELOW BEAM AT END BEARING, WHERE APPLICABLE, TO SOLID BEARING.  
WIDTH OF BUILT-UP POST TO MATCH WIDTH OF BEAM.

3. ALL JOISTS SHALL HAVE BRIDGING OVER INTERIOR BEARING WALLS AND BEAMS.

4. MINIMUM 1 1/2" END BEARING IS REQUIRED FOR SUPPORT OF FLOOR JOISTS, CEILING JOISTS, ROOF JOISTS AND 
RAFTERS.  PROVIDE METAL  JOIST HANGERS FOR SUPPORT OF JOIST FRAMING ONTO SIDES OF WOOD BEAMS, 
TRIMMER AND HEADERS WHEN REQUIRED.

5.  ALL CONCEALED SPACES SHALL BE FIRE STOPPED BETWEEN STOREYS AT FLOOR, CEILING, ROOFS AND AT 
STAIRS.

6. PROVIDE DOUBLE STUDS AROUND OPENINGS, AND PROVIDE TRIPLE STUDS IN CORNERS OF BEARING STUD 
PARTITIONS

7. SEPARATE ALL WOOD FROM CONCRETE, STONE, OR BRICK WITH SUITABLE CAPILLARY BREAK (E.G. ICE-AND-
WATER SHIELD).

NATURAL VENTILATION:

1. INSULATION SHALL BE INSTALLED AND OTHER CONSTRUCTION WORK UNDERTAKEN IN A MANNER WHICH WILL 
NOT REDUCE THE FLOW OF AIR THROUGH VENTS OR THROUGH ANY PORTION OF THE ROOF SPACE OR ATTIC WHERE 
NECESSARY TO ENSURE EFFECTIVE AIR CIRCULATION SPECIAL VENTING DEVICES SUCH AS DUCTS OR BAFFLES 
SHALL BE INSTALLED.

2. ROOF SPACES OR ATTICS ABOVE INSULATED CEILINGS SHALL BE VENTILATED WITH OPENINGS TO THE EXTERIOR 
HAVING A TOTAL UNOBSTRUCTED AREA OF NOT LESS THAN 1/300 OF THE INSULATED CEILING AREA (OF WHICH 1/2 
SHALL BE LOCATED IN THE SOFFIT).  SUCH VENTS SHALL BE LOCATED SO AS TO PROVIDE MAXIMUM EFFECTIVE AIR 
CIRCULATION.  IN RIDGE TYPE ROOFS, APPROXIMATELY HALF OF THE TOTAL VENT AREA SHALL BE LOCATED AT OR 
NEAR THE RIDGE.

WINDOWS AND DOORS:

1. U-VALUES OF WINDOWS AND DOORS PER E.E.D.S.

2. PROVIDE HEAD FLASHING, SUB-SILL FLASHING, BACKDAMS, AND END-DAMS FOR ALL WINDOW INSTALLATIONS..

FIRE RESISTANCE RATED ASSEMBLY NOTES:

3 1/2" THICK ABSORPTIVE MATERIAL SHALL CONSIST OF MINERAL FIBRE PROCESSED FROM ROCK, SLAG, OR GLASS 
COMPLETELY FILLING EACH STUD CAVITY.

5/8" TYPE X GYPSUM SHALL CONSIST OF 15.9mm SPECIAL FIRE-RESISTANT TYPE X GYPSUM BOARD CONFORMING 
TO ARTICLE 9.29.5.2 OF O.B.C. DIV-B.  

THE OUTER LAYER OF FINISH ON BOTH SIDES OF THE WALL MUST HAVE ITS JOINTS TAPED AND FINISHED.  

FOR WALLS: FASTENER TYPE AND SPACING SHALL CONFORM TO CSA-A82.31M, "GYPSUM BOARD APPLICATION."  
BASE LAYER FASTENERS SHALL PENETRATE WOOD STUDS 7/8" MIN.  FACE LAYER FASTENERS SHALL PENETRATE 
WOOD STUDS 7/8". MIN.   SCREWS SHALL BE LOCATED NOT LESS THAN 3/8" FROM THE SIDE OR EDGE OF THE 
GYPSUM BOARD.

FOR CEILINGS: FASTENER TYPE AND SPACING SHALL CONFORM TO CSA-A82.31M, "GYPSUM BOARD APPLICATION."  
SCREWS SHALL PENETRATE WOOD STUDS 7/8" MIN.  SCREWS SHALL BE SPACED NOT MORE THAN 12" O/C ON 
CEILING SUPPORTS.  SCREWS SHALL BE LOCATED NOT LESS THAN 3/8" FROM THE SIDE OR EDGE OF THE GYPSUM 
BOARD.

PENETRATIONS OF F.R.R. ASSEMBLIES:

NONCOMBUSTIBLE PIPES, DUCTS, ELECTRICAL OUTLET BOXES, TOTALLY ENCLOSED RACEWAYS OR OTHER 
SIMILAR SERVICE EQUIPMENT WHICH PENETRATE THROUGH A FIRE SEPARATION SHALL BE TIGHTLY FITTED AND 
SEALED WITH FIRE CAULK (HILTI FS-ONE MAX OR APPROVED EQUIVALENT).

SINGLE OR GROUPED ELECTRICAL WIRES WITH A DIAMETER NOT MORE THAN 1 INCH SHALL BE TIGHTLY FITTED 
AND SEALED WITH FIRE CAULK (HILTI FS-ONE MAX OR APPROVED EQUIVALENT).

REPLACE COMBUSTIBLE PIPING WITH NON-COMBUSTIBLE PIPING WHERE IT PENETRATES THROUGH OR IS 
CONTAINED WITHIN A FIRE SEPARATION. COMBUSTIBLE PIPING IS PERMITTED ON ONE SIDE OF A VERTICAL FIRE 
SEPARATION PER O.B.C. 9.10.9.7(5). 

ALL OTHER PENETRATIONS AND OPENINGS IN ONE OR BOTH SIDES OF A FIRE SEPARATION SHALL BE FIRE 
STOPPED OR EQUIPPED WITH CLOSURES IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 9.10.9.

R-VALUES OF ASSEMBLIES:

R-VALUES OF ASSEMBLIES PER E.E.D.S. (DESIGN BY HVAC DESIGNER)

Design Loads & Climatic Data

Ground Snow Load (Ss) 1.9 kPa

Rain Snow Load (Sr) 0.4 kPa

Specified Design Snow Load (S) 1.5 kPa

Wind Pressure (1/50) 0.47 kPa

Site Location London

A.F.F. ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR
B/U BUILT-UP
BM. BEAM
CO PRODUCTS OF COMBUSTION 

DETECTOR
CONC. CONCRETE
CMU CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT
C/W COMPLETE WITH
DIA. DIAMETER
D.O. DO OVER
EX. EXISTING
EXT. EXTERIOR
EQ. EQUIVALENT

COMMON ABBREVIATIONS

FDN FOUNDATION
FTG FOOTING
F.V. FIELD VERIFY
JST JOIST
L.B. LOAD-BEARING
L.L. LOWER LEVEL (REINFORCING)
LVL LAMINATED VENEER LUMBER
LNTL LINTEL
O.B.C. ONTARIO BUILDING CODE
O/C ON CENTER
O/H OVERHEAD
P.L. POINT LOAD
P.T. PRESSURE TREAT

P.T. PRESSURE TREAT
S.S.T. SIMPSON STRONG TIE
STL. STEEL
T&G TONGUE AND GROOVE
THK THICK
TYP. TYPICAL
U.L. UPPER LEVEL (REINFORCING)
U.N.O. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
WD. WOOD
W.L. WOOD LINTEL

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE APPROXIMATE, CONTRACTOR TO CONFIRM.1.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN A BUILDING PERMIT 
PRIOR TO STARTING CONSTRUCTION.

2.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES TO 
THE ENGINEER BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.

3.

ALL NEW CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO THE ONTARIO 
BUILDING CODE 2012 AND LOCAL BUILDING DEPARTMENT 
STANDARDS.

4.

CONTRACTOR SHALL SAFEGUARD ALL EXISTING STRUCTURES 
AND SERVICES AFFECTED BY THE WORK.
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Keynote Legend

Key
Value Keynote Text

D4 1-HR F.R.R. FLOOR:
- NEW FLOORING MATERIAL PER OWNER
- EX. SUBFLOOR
- JOIST MATERIAL, DIMENSION, DIRECTION AND SPACING
SPECIFIED  PER PLANS
- NEW RESILIENT CHANNEL @ 24" O/C
- ABSORPTIVE MATERIAL IN CAVITIES
- (2) LAYERS OF NEW 5/8" TYPE 'X' GYPSUM BOARD CEILING
- SIM. TO FLOOR ASSEMBLY "F9d" FROM SUPPLEMENTARY
STANDARD SB-3

D5 LOFT FLOOR (IN UNIT 1):
- 5/4" T&G FLOORING
- JOIST MATERIAL, DIMENSION, DIRECTION AND SPACING
SPECIFIED  PER PLANS
- (1) LAYERS OF NEW 1/2" GYPSUM BOARD CEILING
(OPTIONAL)

E1 EX. ROOF:
- EX. UNDAMAGED ROOF CLADDING TO REMAIN.  REPLACE
DAMAGED MATERIALS IN CONFORMANCE W/
MANUFACTURER'S WRITTEN INSTRUCTIONS AS REQUIRED
- EX. ROOF SHEATHING
- EX. STRUCTURE PER PLANS
- EX. BATT OR BLOWN-IN ATTIC INSULATION.  UPGRADE TO
[R-60 MIN.] AS REQUIRED
- 1/2" DRYWALL FINISH ON UNDERSIDE OF EX. STRUCTURE

 PER O.B.C.                                                                  -
CONTRACTOR TO ENSURE EAVESTROUGH, RAINWATER
LEADER AND FASCIA.  DIRECT RAINWATER PER O.B.C.
- REFER TO GENERAL NOTES FOR VENTILATION
REQUIREMENTS

G1 TYPICAL STAIRS:
- MAX RISE = 7 7/8" (200mm)
- MIN. RUN = 8 1/4" (210 mm)
- MIN. TREAD = 9 1/4" (235mm)
- NOSING = 1" (25mm)
- MIN. HEADROOM = 6' 5" (1950mm)
- MIN. RAIL HEIGHT AT LANDING = 2' 7" (800mm)
- MIN. RAIL HEIGHT AT LANDING = 2' 7" (800mm)
- MIN. WIDTH = 2' 10" (860mm) BETWEEN WALL FACES
- MAX. 4" SPACING BETWEEN BALUSTERS

G2 TYPICAL HANDRAIL PER O.B.C.

G3 TYPICAL GUARD PER O.B.C.

Keynote Legend

Key
Value Keynote Text

C3 TYPICAL PARTITION WALL W/ 1 HR F.R.R. AND 50+ STC
RATING:
- SIM. TO WALL ASSEMBLY "W5a" FROM SUPPLEMENTARY
STANDARD SB-3 [1 HR F.R.R.]
- DOUBLE TOP PLATE FOR WALLS IDENTIFIED AS
LOAD-BEARING PER PLANS
- 2x4 WOOD STUDS @ 16" O/C
- 3 1/2" THICK SOUND ABSORPTIVE MATERIAL IN CAVITY
- (1) LAYER OF 5/8" TYPE 'X' GYPSUM WALL BOARD ON
RESILIENT METAL CHANNEL ON ONE SIDE
- (2) LAYERS OF 5/8" TYPE 'X' GYPSUM WALL BOARD ON

 OTHER SIDE                                                               - ENSURE
CONTINUITY OF FIRE-RESISTANT DRYWALL AROUND
CORNERS AND AT WALL-TO-WALL INTERSECTIONS
- PROVIDE MOISTURE-RESISTANT GYPSUM BOARD AT HUMID
LOCATIONS (WASHROOMS, LAUNDRY ROOM, ETC.)

C4 DEMISING WALL BETWEEN UNIT 1 AND UNIT 2, W/ 1 HR F.R.R.
AND 50+ STC RATING:
- EX. LOAD-BEARING FRAME WALL
- ON UNIT 1 SIDE, ENSURE ONE OF THE FOLLOWING:
- (1) LAYER OF 5/8" TYPE 'X' GYPSUM WALL BOARD; OR
- (2) LAYERS OF 1/2" TYPE 'X' GYPSUM WALL BOARD; OR
- 1" THICK GYPSUM-SAND PLASTER ON METAL LATH PER
TABLE 2 OF SB-2; OR
- 3/4" THICK GYPSUM-PERLITE PLASTER ON METAL LATHE OR
ROCK LATH PER TABLE 2 OF SB-2; OR
- ON UNIT 2 SIDE, PROVIDE:
- MIN. 3 1/2" THICK SOUND ABSORPTIVE MATERIAL IN CAVITY
- (2) LAYERS OF 5/8" TYPE 'X' GYPSUM WALL BOARD ON
RESILIENT METAL CHANNEL ON OTHER SIDE
- ENSURE CONTINUITY OF FIRE-RESISTANT RATED
ASSEMBLY IN ATTIC ABOVE UNIT 2
- PROVIDE MOISTURE-RESISTANT GYPSUM BOARD AT HUMID
LOCATIONS (WASHROOMS, LAUNDRY ROOM, ETC.)

D1 EX. CONC. SLAB:
- NEW FLOORING MATERIAL PER OWNER (OPTIONAL)
- PROVIDE FLOOR LEVELLING MATERIAL AS REQUIRED TO
ENSURE NO TRIP HAZARDS

D3 TYPICAL DECK:
- 5/4" THK. P.T. OR CEDAR DECKING
- SURFACE OF DECK TO BE 6" LOWER THAN ADJACENT
INTERIOR FINISHED FLOOR
- JOIST MATERIAL, DIMENSION,  DIRECTION AND SPACING
SPECIFIED PER PLANS

Keynote Legend

Key
Value Keynote Text

A1 TYPICAL EXISTING EXTERIOR TALL FRAME WALL:
- EX. EXTERIOR CLADDING TO REMAIN
- EX. FRAME WALL TO REMAIN
- EX. INTERIOR FINISH TO REMAIN

A2 TYPICAL EXISTING EXTERIOR FRAME  WALL:
- EX. EXTEROR CLADDING TO REMAIN
- CONTRACTOR TO CONFIRM EX. AIR-BARREIR/DRAINAGE
PLANE (TYVEK OR APPROVED EQ.)
- ENSURE CONTINUITY OF AIR-BARRIER, VAPOUR BARRIER,
AND DRAINAGE PLANES AT NEW WINDOW OPENINGS.
PROVIDE SUB-SILL FLASHING, ETC.  REFER TO NOTES.
- EX. WALL SHEATHING
- EX. 2x6  STUDS @ 16" O/C
-  STUD CAVITIES FILLED W/ R-20 BATT
- POLYETHELENE VAPOUR BARRIER IN CONFORMANCE WITH
O.B.C. B-9.25.3 AND 9.25.4
- 1/2" PAINTED GYPSUM WALLBOARD ON INTERIOR FACES

B1 TYPICAL EXISTING RUBBLE FOUNDATION WALL WITH
UPGRADED INSULATION:
- EX. RUBBLE FOUNDATION WALL
- CAPILLARY BREAK/DRAINAGE PLANE (DELTA FOUNDATION
WATERPROOFING MEMBRANE OR APPROVED EQ.)
INSTALLED ON INSIDE OF EX. RUBBLE FOUNDATION.
EXTEND 24" TOWARDS INTERIOR OF CRAWLSPACE.  REFER
TO DETAIL.
- 4" THICK CONTINUOUS CLOSED CELL FOAM APPLIED TO
INTERIOR FACE OF DELTA FOUNDATION WATERPROOFING
MEMBRANE .
- PROTECT SPRAY FOAM WITH INTUMESCENT PAINT FOR
FIRE PROTECTION PER MANUFACTURER'S WRITTEN
INSTRUCTIONS

B2 TYPICAL EXISTING CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALL WITH
UPGRADED INSULATION:
- EX. CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALL
- 2x4 STUDS @ 16" O/C, MIN. 1 1/2" FROM INTERIOR FACE OF
BRICK WALL
- 4" THICK CONTINUOUS CLOSED CELL FOAM APPLIED TO
BRICK WALL AND IN CAVITIES OF 2x4 STUDS (2 PCF
SPRAY-IN-PLACE FOAM; NO OPEN JOINTS)
- SEE DETAIL FOR SPRAYFOAM AT FLOOR-WALL
INTERSECTION
- 1/2" PAINTED GYPSUM WALLBOARD ON INTERIOR FACES

B3 EXISTING CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALL AT EXTERIOR
STAIR

C1 TYPICAL 2x4 PARTITION:
- 2x4 WOOD STUDS @ 16" O/C
- ONE LAYER OF 1/2" GYPSUM BOARD ON INTERIOR FACES
- DOUBLE TOP PLATE FOR WALLS IDENTIFIED AS
LOAD-BEARING PER PLANS
- PROVIDE MOISTURE-RESISTANT GYPSUM BOARD AT HUMID
LOCATIONS (WASHROOMS, LAUNDRY ROOM, ETC.)

C2 TYPICAL 2x6 PARTITION:
- 2x6 WOOD STUDS @ 16" O/C
- ONE LAYER OF 1/2" GYPSUM BOARD ON INTERIOR FACES
- DOUBLE TOP PLATE FOR WALLS IDENTIFIED AS
LOAD-BEARING PER PLANS
- PROVIDE MOISTURE-RESISTANT GYPSUM BOARD AT HUMID
LOCATIONS (WASHROOMS, LAUNDRY ROOM, ETC.)
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